The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in
Renminbi against US$ and to increased/decreased volatility of Constant Maturity Swap
(“CMS”) due to a 5 basis point higher/lower of CMS in the relevant swap contracts. Five
per cent. and 5 basis point are the sensitivity rates used when reporting foreign currency
risk internally to key management personnel and represent management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates and the relevant CMS risk
variables. The sensitivity analyses include only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and swap derivatives; and adjust at the year end for a 5% change in
foreign currency rates and expected volatility due to change in CMS by 5 basis point if
applicable, holding other variables constant. The sensitivity analyses include external
loans where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the
lender or the borrower. The numbers below indicate the increase (decrease) in profit
where Renminbi is 5% higher/lower against the US$ and CMS is 5 basis point higher/
lower in the relevant swap contracts, and all other variables were held constant.

Renminbi and CMS Impact
2007 2006

higher lower higher lower
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Profit or loss
– swap derivatives

(for the Group
and the Company) 10,015 (11,676) 4,162 (3,766)

– monetary assets
and liabilities
(for Group) (Note) (7,179) 7,179 (14,888) 14,888

Note: This is mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on Renminbi bank borrowings and
payables net of receivables at year end in the Group.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analyses are unrepresentative of the inherent
market risk as the pricing model used in the fair value valuation of the derivative financial
instruments involves multiple variables and certain variables are interdependent.

93Singamas Container Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2007

Notes to the Financial Statements

6 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

B. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICES (Continued)